

No. 21-71368

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL JAY NOVICK,

Petitioner,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY, LLC, MORGAN STANLEY SMITH
BARNEY FA NOTES HOLDINGS, LLC, and UNITED STATES DEPART-
MENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

SECRETARY OF LABOR'S RESPONSE BRIEF

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

ELIZABETH S. FELDSTEIN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2700
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-0713
feldstein.elizabeth.s@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The ARB Acted Within Its Discretion in Dismissing Novick’s Appeal Because Novick Failed to Prosecute His Appeal of His SOX Claim	10
A. Novick Disregarded the Board’s Briefing Schedule with No Credible Excuse, and the Board Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing His Appeal.....	11
B. Novick’s Arguments Do Not Support Reversal for Abuse of Discretion	13
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Thompson Factors Do Not Directly Apply to This Case and, in any Event, Under the Thompson Factors the Board Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion.....	15
2. Other Ninth Circuit Case Law Is Inapposite.....	19

II. The ARB Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying Novick’s Motion for Reconsideration21

III. Novick’s Merits Arguments Are Improper23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Air West, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1976).....	15, 17
<i>Ash v. Cvetkov</i> , 739 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16, 20
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 739 F. App’x 978 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Gooding</i> , 703 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1983).....	11, 14
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Durham v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 515 F. App’x 382 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 12, 21
<i>Durham v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 11-044, 2011 WL 4915764 (ARB Sept. 27, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Ellison v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 384 F. App’x 860 (11th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Ellison v. Wash. Demilitarization Co.</i> , No. 08-119, 2009 WL 891353 (ARB Mar. 16, 2009)	21
<i>Garcia v. City of Orange</i> , 928 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17

Cases cont.

Getman v. Sw. Sec., Inc.,
No. 04-059, 2006 WL 3246901 (ARB Mar. 7, 2006) 21, 22

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis,
628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Hasan v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
396 F. App’x 887 (3d Cir. 2010) 10

Henderson v. Duncan,
779 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 17

Henrich v. Ecolab, Inc.,
No. 05-030, 2007 WL 1578490 (ARB May 30, 2007)..... 10, 22

In re Eisen,
31 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

Indus. Bldg. Materials, Inc. v. Interchem. Corp.,
437 F.2d (9th Cir. 1970)..... 18, 19

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
814 F. App’x 490 (11th Cir. 2020) 10

Kirk v. Rooney Trucking Inc.,
No. 14-035, 2016 WL 1389926 (Mar. 24, 2016)..... 22

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... 9

Link v. Wabash,
370 U.S. 626 (1962)..... 11

Lockert v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
867 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 9

Macktal v. Chao,
286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Cases cont.

Malone v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
833 F.2d 128 (9th Cir.1987)..... 17, 18, 19

Nealey v. Transportacion Maritima Mexicana,
662 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 16, 20

Newport v. Siemens Generation Serv. Co.,
No. 10-005, 2010 WL 707761 (ARB Feb. 24, 2010) 11

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs.,
507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 20

Raiford v. Pounds,
640 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 18, 19

Roofing Contractors v. Chao,
300 F. App’x 518 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

Seuring v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
831 F. App’x 277 (9th Cir. 2020) 12, 14

Spychala v. Rushen,
872 F.2d 430 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 23

Thompson v. Hous. Auth.,
782 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Tolbert v. Leighton,
623 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 18, 19

Wimer-Gonzales v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
No. 10-148, 2012 WL 694503 (ARB Feb. 7, 2012) 22

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
Sarbanes-Oxley Act	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2).....	2, 9
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21 st Century	
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)	2, 9
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A).....	9
Juneteenth National Independence Day Act, Pub. L. No. 117-17, 135 Stat. 287 (2021).....	5

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 24.110(b)	3, 11
29 C.F.R. § 26.2	5
29 C.F.R. § 1980	1, 3
29 C.F.R. § 1980.103	3
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104	3
29 C.F.R. § 1980.105	3
29 C.F.R. § 1980.106	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 31(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1).....	14, 20

Other Authorities

Sec’y’s Order No. 01-2020, Delegation of Auth. and Assignment of Responsibility to the Admin. Rev. Bd. § 5(b), 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020)..... 1, 3

Sec’y’s Order No. 08-2020, Delegation of Auth. and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Sec’y for Occupational Safety and Health, § 4(A)(1), 85 Fed. Reg. 182 (Sept. 18, 2020) 1
